Inorganica Chimica Acta, 49 (1981) 263-267
@Elsevier Sequoia S.A., Lausanne - Printed in Switzerland
263
Synthesis and Crystal and Molecular Structure of { Bis[ 4-N-Methylpiperidinium] -
disulfide} tetrachlorocuprate( II)
M. C. BRIANSC)
Dbpartement de Minkralogie et Oistallographie, Universite’ Pierre et Marie Curie, Paris, France
J. L. BRIANS6

Results and Discussion
Description and Discussion of the Structure
The numbering system employed is displayed in
Fig. 1. Figure 1 is a model in perspective of the
molecule. Figure 2 is a stereoscopic view of the unit
cell. Half (C5H9NH(CH3)S)2 of two different cations
is hydrogen bonded to each tetrachlorocuprate anion.
The remaining halves of each disulfide associate with
different anions forming a polymeric chain following
the [I 1 I] directions and those required by
symmetry. The methyl substituents at each nitrogen
atom are placed approximately between three
chlorine atoms to minimize the Cl-CH3 repulsions.
It can be sden from Fig. 1 that C(6) is blocking
approach to the trigonal face of the tetrahedron
determined by Cl(l), Cl(2) and C1(3), while C(12)
is blocking approach to the face determined by Cl(l),
Cl(3) and Cl(4). The following Cl-N distances are
lesser than 3.5 a indicating N-H***Cl hydrogen
bonds: C1(2)***N(l): 3.14(4) A, and C1(4)***N(2):
3.16(3) A. These N-H***Cl interactions may explain
the distortion of CuCl:- ions from Td symmetry
[ 10, 1 l] . Hydrogen bonding will reduce the effective
charge on the chlorine atoms, thus allowing the
square planar geometry favored by the crystal field
stabilization [ 121 . The strongest interactions of
the nitrogen atom N(1) are with Cl(2) and Cl(4)
and this may be one of the reasons of the greater
Cu-Cl(2) and Cu-Cl(4) bond lengths. The CuCli-
anions show a flattened tetrahedral geometry. The
two 6’ angles defined by Muetterties and Guggen-
berger [13] (the angle formed by the normals of
the pair of triangular faces which become a square
face in the square-planar limit) are 78.7 and 79.8”.
The other four 6 angles range from 126.0 to
126.7’.
The Cu-Cl distances range from 2.21 to 2.29 A,
as previously found on structural investigations of
a number of compounds containing discrete CuCli-
anions. The cation consists of two piperidine rings
joined through sulfur atoms. The rings are crystallo-
graphically independent and are both chair shaped
as indicated by the puckering parameters [ 141.
Both sulfur atoms and the CH3 groups are bonded
to the piperidine rings in equatorial positions. The
C-S bond lengths 1.86(4) and 1.82(4) a are
comparable with other reported disulfides [ 151. The
Structure of Cu(II) Complex
TABLE IV. Puckering Coordinates of the Piperidine Rings.
Q(A)
92(A)
%(A)
~2 (degrees)
0 (degrees)
Ring I Ring II
N(l)*.....*C(4) N(2)....C(9)
0.59 0.61
0.01 0.03
-0.59 0.61
250.4 212.2
-1.3 3.2
[22] used the average of the two largest Cl-Cu-Cl
angles, 19, and Battaglia et al. [l l] used the
Cl-Cu-Cl dihedral angle A. For 9800 cm-’ the
calculated 0 and A values using these empirical
relationships are 135.5 and 60.9”, in good agreement
with the observed values 135.1 and 60.7’ respec-
tively. However it should be pointed out that the
spectrum has been tit to two gaussian bands centered
at 7000 and 10300 cm-‘. Using the corrected 10300
cm-’ value, the agreement is not so good (ecalc =
139.4 and Acalc = 55.6”).
CSSC dihedral angle is smaller than 90°, the angle